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2001 WISCONSIN ACT 68

AN ACT to amend 110.07 (2m) and10.07 (4) of the statutesglating to: investigationsdy state trdfc patrol ofi-
cersand inspectors.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in civil process. Theepartment may assign state ficaf
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: officersto safeguard statefafers or other persons.
SecTioN 1. 110.07 (2m) othe statutes is amended to re ag‘_ECTION 2. 110.07(4) of the statutes is amended to

read:

110.07 (2m) In addition to the primary powers
grantedby subs. (1) and (2), amfficer of the state tréit
patrol shall have thgowers of a peacefafer under s.
59.28,except that the fi€er shall have the arregbwers

110.07(4) In additionto the primary powers granted
by sub. (3), any inspector shall hatie powers of a peace
officer under s. 59.28, except that the inspector shall have
the arrest powers of a law enforcemefficer under s.

of a law enforcement fi€er under s. 968.07, regardless 968.07,regardles§ qf whether the yiolatiorpisnishable
of whether the violation is punishable by forfeiture or PY forfeiture or criminal penaltyAn inspector shall at all
criminal penalty A state trdfc officer shall at all imes ~ imesbe available as a witness for the stateshalmay

be available as a witness for the state but ghaly not not conduct investigations farimes under chs. 939 to
conductinvestigations for crimes under cl889 to 948 948 other than crimes relating to the useoperation of
other than crimes relating to the use or operation of Vehicles The primary duty ofin inspector shall be the
vehicles The primary duty of a state tfiafofficer shall ~ enforcementf theprovisions specified in sub. (3). No
bethe enforcement of chs. 3&0351 or of any other law  inspectormay be used in or take part in any dispute or
relatingto the use or operation of vehicles upon the-high controversybetween employer or employeencerning
way. No state trdfc officer shall be used ior take part ~ wages hours, labor or working conditions; nor may an
in any dispute or controversy between employer or inspectombe requiredo serve civil process. The depart
employeeconcerning wages, hours, labor or working mentmay assign inspectors to safeguard stdieeo or
conditions;nor shallany such dicer be required to serve  otherpersons.

* Section 9911, WisconsIN STaTuTES 1999-00 : BEctive date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].



